and installation of solar lighting at Midway Park (the “Project”) in the Village; and  

WHEREAS, of the proposals received for the purchase and installation of the solar 

lighting, the lowest responsible proposal for the Project is KSA Lighting, Inc., at a total cost not 

to exceed Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Four and 00/100ths Dollars ($22,264.00); 

and  

WHEREAS, upon review of the KSA Lighting, Inc.’s proposal, the Village has 

determined that it is in the best interest of the Village to enter into an agreement with KSA 

Lighting, Inc. for the Project, all as set forth in KSA Lighting, Inc.’s proposal dated June 9, 2023,

[...]

WHEREAS, the sealed bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village on July 5, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible bidder for 

the Project, at a cost not to exceed Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty and 

00/100ths Dollars ($246,340.00), is Martam Construction, Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true

[...]

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Martam Construction, Inc.’s 

bid to be the lowest responsible bid for the Midway Park Utility Improvements Project. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Martam Construction, Inc. is hereby awarded a contract for the afore-referenced Project, at 

a cost not to exceed Two Hundred Forty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty and 00/100ths Dollars 

($246,340.00), as set forth in its bid proposal, subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and 

execution of all contract documents.  

Return to Agenda

2 

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is